Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended

31 December 2014 (continued)

17. Prior year adjustment

The prior year included a freehold land and building with a historic cost to the charity of
£79,000. Previously, it had been the intention that this property would be gifted the charity
and, accordingly, the gift had been recognised. However due to legal difficulties the legal

transfer has never formally taken place. Consequently a prior period adjustment has been
included in the company and group Financial Statements to remove £79,000 from fixed
assets and reduce unrestricted reserves by the same amount.

The comparative for the group Financial Statements also included assets belonging to a
Jordanian charity, which is not legally controlled by Human Relief Foundation. Accordingly,
the assets and liabilities have been derecognised from the comparative balance sheet with

the net effect of reducing unrestricted reserves by £55,625.

17. Prior year adjustment (continued)

The comparative figures have been restated as follows:

Group

31 December
2013

previously
reported

£

Restatement

£

31 December
2013

Restated
£

Freehold land and buildings 910,549 (79,000) 831,549

Jordan assets and liabilities

- Fixtures, fittings & equipment 21,410 (239) 21,171

- Motor vehicles 29,636 (27,420) 2,216

- Computer equipment 29,290 (15,608) 13,682

- Debtors 112,152 (17,913) 94,239

- Cash 1,317,140 (324,589) 992,551

- Creditors (393,801) 330,144 (63,657)

Total unrestricted funds 2,026,376 (134,625) 1,891,751

Company

31 December
2013

previously

reported
£

Restatement

£

31 December
2013

Restated
£

Freehold land and buildings 932,359 (79,000) 853,359

Total unrestricted funds 1,989,376 (79,000) 1,910,376